










































































































































































































































































































































I

12

I:

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

.30

31

32

33

34

35

Q

iPresented by:

VELIKANJE HALVERSON, P.C
IAttorneys forfotitioners

. ^ (?ByT"
ainffi C. Carmodyt W^A 5205

Copy received) notice of presentation
waived;

TQRKELSON CONStRtJCTION,
INd and ioEK^LLY CO^iSTRUCTION. INC., and
JOEKfeLLY CONSTRUCTION, LLC, CARL
tORj^LSON and JOE KELLY

Bv^ •
Kenhelh W. Harper, WSBA#25578

aiYOiFSELAH
Attorney for Respondent CityofSelah

By; .
Robert F. Noe WSBA 19730

nr^yborfaoodattcrfitiorfaoOS bMwitepkvoasmbnopal 12IdftLdee
l2/liaP»l:59(Matd

Order on South Selab Neighborhood's
Land UsePetition Act Appeal - 5

Veliksnja Hatvenon P.C.
40S EtnLinoctnAvt.

P/>.Boii22S50
YBUflii,WASS907

1509124fr6030



CITY OF SELAH

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL BY THE
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL

CLASS 2 USEDEVELOPMENT: MULTIPLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 6-12
DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE

FINDINGS AND DECISION

FILE NUMBER: 926.45.15-02

ISSUE DATE JUNE 19,2015

The Administrative Official, having reviewed the materials submitted in the application;
documentation submitted by staff; asite view ofthe site and surrounding vicinity and public
comments issues thefollowing NOTICEOF ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL OF A
CLASS 2 USE:

APPLICANT: Torkelson Construction, Inc. - PC Box 292, Selah, WA 98942

PROPERTYOWNER: Carl & Candy Torkelson

PROJECT ADDRESS: Bowers Drive

PROPOSAL: Construct amultiple family residential development consisting offive
dwelling imts attached to an existing single-family dwelling on a0.53 acre property.
Each unit is tobe served by a separate driveway wide enough toacconunodate two
parking spaces. A20 foot wide paved access road designated on the site plan as a
temporary fire tumaroimd is also proposed. It occupies anaccess easement ofthe same
width and straddles the project site and the adjoining lot to the south. AT-tumaround is
proposed at the end of the road.

The project is on one ofeight lots created in 2014 by short subdivision (referred to in this
decision asshort plat lots) for which there isapending application for a48 unit Planned
Development. There is also aseparate application for multiple family residential on a
nearby lot at the intersection of E. Goodlander andLancaster Roads.

TORKELSON CONSTRUCnON
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The property is located atthe north end ofBowers Drive approximately 550 feet north of
E. Goodlander Road. The property is zoned Two-Family Residential (R-2) and designated
Moderate Density Residential bythe Comprehensive Plan. Themayimnm allowable
density is 12 units per gross acre. The project isto beserved with municipal sewer and
water.

FINDINGS

1. Inaccordance with Selah Municipal Code, SMC 10.06.020(2), Class 2 administrative
uses are generally allowed inthe zoning district. However, the compatibility between a
class 2 use and the surrounding environment cannotbe determined in advance andmust
bereviewed. The Class 2use may beconditioned inorder toensure compatibility and
compliance with the provisions ofthe zoning district and the goals and policies ofthe
comprehensive plan. Ifa Class 2 application cannot beadequately conditioned it shall be
denied.

2. Conditions may be imposed by the reviewing official ingranting a Class 2 ^plication to
accomplish the following as specified by SMC 10.06.060:

a. Comply with anydevelopment standard or criteria forapproval in Title 10or
otherrelevant provisions of the Selah Municipal Code.

b. Mitigate material impactsof the development, environmental or otherwise.

0. Ensure compatibility of the development with existing neighboring land uses and
assure consistency withthe intent and character of thezoning district.

d. Ensure that proposed structures and areas are surfaced, arranged and screened in
such a manner that they arecompatible with and not detrimental to existing or
reasonable expected futuredevelopment of the neighborhood, or resource uses
consistent wife the comprehensive plan.

e. Achieve and further the intent, goals, objectives andpolicies of the
comprehensive plan and Title 10.

f. A time limit to commence, complete the authorized action, or both mustbe
prescribed by the administrative official. The granting of a one-time extension of
either or both dates is allowed.

3. The proposed multiple family residence consists ofsix three stoiy units connected by an
extension of the second floorcontaining a closetfor eachof fiveunits. Eachunit is to
have three bedrooms and two baths. Access is from a 26 foot wide access and public
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service easement designated as Bowers Drive providing access to the site from E.
Goodlander Road. The six units will front ona private road ina 20foot wide access
easement designated for fire tumaroimd.

4. The density ofthe proposal based on six units on the .53 acre subject property is 11.25
dwelling units per gross residential acre, conforming to the maximum of12 units per acre
as required by the zoning ordinance and comprehensive plan.

5. Surrounding land uses consist ofa mixture ofsingle-family residences on lots one half to
one acre in size, vacant land, pasture and large landscaped yards. There isa residence to
theeaston a 1.68 acre parcel fronting on Lancaster Road, tworesidences to thenorth with
accessfrom Lancaster Road byprivateroad,a residence to the westwithaccess from
Selah Loop Road by private road and a church to the west. To the south are 7 one-half
acre lots with sixsimilar single family residences and a large open sided agricultural
building.

6. Zoning consists ofTwo Family Residential (R-2) within the City Limits onthe north side
of E. Goodlander Road and One-Family Residential (R-1) to thesouth. The R-2 zoned
area includes the site, the seven short plat lots to the south and three other parcels fronting
on E. Goodlander to the southeast and southwest, but not adjoining the subject property.
The zoning ofadjacent properties outside of the City Limits is One Family Residential
(Yakima County - R-1). TTiis includes all ofthe adjoining parcels except for the short
plat lots to the south. Zoning isgenerally consistent with the future land use designations
from the comprehensive plan. The R-2 zoned areas are designated Moderate Density
Residential. The R-1 zoned areas are designated Low Density Residential, except for one
loton Lancaster Road which is designated Moderate Density Residential, thechurch to
the west andSelah High School, to thesouth, designated Quasi-Public Open Space.
Carlon Parkis designated 'Park' by theComprehensive Plan.

7. The existing density of the R-2 zoned areas to north of E.Goodlander Road including the
subject property is 1.3 dwelling units per acre. With theproject, the density increases to
1.8 units per acre. Including thepending applications with the City forthisand
surrounding properties, the density increases to 7.2 units peracre. Thedensity of the R-1
zoned areas bounded byE. Goodlander, Selah Loop and Lancaster Roads (excluding
property ownedbythe church) is 1.1 dwelling unitsper acre. The combined R-1 and R-2
zoned areas have a density of 1.2 units peracre, which increases to 1.4 units peracre with
the project and 3.6 unitsper acrewith the projectand the otherpending residential
applications.

8. The purpose of the R-2 Two Family Residential zoning district is toprovide for single or
two-family residential development whereurban governmental services are available or
will be extended at no public cost (SMC 10.14.010). Specific intents of the R-2 zone are
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to provide for an orderly transition from vacant or partially developed land to single-
family or two-family residential uses, facilitate coordinated and collaborative public
infrastructure improvements, require individual lot connections to water and sewer,
require development to meet minimum urban development standards and ensure that R-2
uses facilitate future residential development andutilities.

9. The minimum lot size in the R-2 zone where municipal sewer and water isbeing
provided and where slopes are less than 10 percent is9,000 square feet. Proposed
development must assure adequate setbacks, buffering ofadjoining uses and sensitivity to
physical features. Multiple family dwellings up to 12 dwelling units per acre (DUA) are
permitted Class 2 uses by Table 10.28A-5. There are no regulatory notes given for this
use.

10. The subject parcel is 0.53 acre or 23,223 square feet, meeting theminimum lotsize.
Setback, lot coverage and otherzoningordinance standards are as follows;

a. Front setback: 30 feet from south property line centered in theprivate access
easement.

b. Side setbacks: 8 feet from eastandwest property lines.

c. Rear setback: 20 feet from the rear property line.

d. Maximumlot coverage is 50% (buildings only).

e. Building height is 35 feet.

f. Any dumpsters must bescreened from view from any public right-of-way.

11. Allof these standards aremetor exceeded. Theproposed front setback is 30feet from the
south property line,which is alsonecessary in orderto provide parking thatmeets
minimum dimensions. The proposed sidesetback is 14feet from thewest property line
andover75 feet fromthe east line.The proposed rear setback is 23 feet. Proposed lot
coverage is 20.6%. Proposed building height is 32.5 feet. Since there is no public right-
of-way in the immediate vicinity, it is unlikely that dumpsters would be visible from one.

12. Off-street parking requirements fora multiple family dwelling with sixor more dwelling
units is 1.5 spaces perunit. The applicant is proposing to use 20 foot by24 foot concrete
driveways at each unit for parking. This is the equivalent of two spaces per individual
unit that are 12feet wide, ratherthan 10feet, exceeding boththe standards for thenumber
of spaces andparking space width. Required surfacing is two-inch thick asphalt on
aggregate base or equivalent and gradingand drainage so that no waterdrainsacross
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sidewalks. Parking is not shown on the site plan for this application, but was determined
from the site plan submitted for the Planned Development. As proposed, parking being
provided is in groupings oftwo spaces provided for each individual dwelling imit rather
than in a single parking area.

13. The proposal, consisting ofsix residential units, parking for less than 40vehicles and
excavation ofless than 500 cubic yards would normally be categorically exempt from
SEPA review by SMC 11.40.110(a), (d) and (e). However, as part ofa larger proposal
(based on the concurrent application for Planned Development), it isnot considered tobe
exempt based on the SEPA requirements ofWAG 197-11-305. Under the requirements of
WAG 197-1 l-305(b)(ii) the agency may proceed with the exempt aspects prior to
conducting environmental review if the requirements of WAG 197-11-070 are met. Those
requirements are that the exempt actions not have an adverse environmental impact or
limit the choice ofreasonable ^tematives. The SEPA Responsible Official's
determination that this application may proceed before SEPA review for the larger project
is completed is based onthe following findings and conditions:

a. No additional units ofthe concurrently proposed Planned Development may be
constructed xmtil environmental review is completed.

b. All ofthe development standards ofTitle 10 are being met by the proposed
application. Subdivision standards are not being considered since this Glass 2
application isbeing developed onexisting platted lots and does not require
approval under the subdivision ordinance.

c. If thePlanned Development were notcompleted, the proposed use could stand
alone; it does not require the completion ofadditional units onthe adjoining
properties in order to function.

d. Themaximum number of dwelling units accessing E. Goodlander Road would be
20, which does notrequire a second access point under theFire Gode.

e. Glass 2 Review gives the administrative official the authority to impose
conditions to theextent thatcompatibility impacts areidentified.

14. The project consists ofindividual three story living units coimected by a closet on the
second level whichprovides for a functional space. This is being doneto meetthe
definition of"Dwelling, Multifamily" asabuilding orportion thereof, designed for
occupancy by three ormore families living independently ofeach other, and containing
three or more dwelling units.

15. Anumber ofcomment letters were received. Issues are generally inthe following
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categories:

a. Impacts including traffic, inadequate roads and facilities, incompatibility and
inconsistency withsurrounding residential areas.

b. Concerns about project density and objection to rentals.

c. Consistency ofproject design with definition ofmultiple-family residence.

d. Procedural issues including the consideration ofthis application simultaneously
with Planned Development and SEPA decision.

e. Legality of private roads andexisting dwellings andthe extent to which a variance
previously issued forthe short plats is limited to specific useor number of units.

16. The intent ofthe Moderate Density Residential land use designation ofthe
comprehensive plan is to provide predominantly moderate density residential
development ofup to 12 dwelling units per gross acre, with clustering ofdwelling units to
preserve open space, steep slopes, drainageways,etc. Predominantland uses are two-
family, townhouse, condominium dwellings with amix ofsingle-family and multiple-
family residences. The mix ofhousing types istobelimited by the maximum density and
zoning standards will assure compatibility (Selah Urban Area Comprehensive Plan pp.
33-34).

17. Applicable comprehensive plan policies include encouraging newresidential
development to approximate existing residential densities andhousing mix levels (HSG
2) and encourage the combined netdensity of all residential development to remain at
present levels (HSG 2.1). Minimize thenegative impacts of medium andhigh-density
residential projects on adjacent lowdensity residential areas butencourage mixed
use/density projects (HSG 3). Encourage new residential construction tobecompatible
with existing residential development (HSG 4).

18. Theproject is consistent with the maximum density of the moderate density residential
designation and with SMC 10.28. Although the predominant use of this mostly
undeveloped area ofR-2 zoning is notyettwo-family residential, multiple family
residential is considered to be usually permitted. Zoning standards intended to assure
compatibility are being met.

19. Incompatibility concerns as indicated bycomment letters include theuseof private roads,
viewobstruction, building height andarchitecttu'e andproject density.

20. The private road exists,having been approved byan earlierdecision that was not
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appealed. Access to anexisting private road is not prohibited for the proposed use. The
private road is not shared with the properties that adjoin the site (except for the short plat
lots that are under the same ownership) and does not access the same public roads.
Access to the site and the other short plat lots are to GoodlanderRoad. The other
adjoining properties gain access from Selah Loop orLancaster Road. Issues such as
traffic impacts and suitability ofthe private road for the larger development project is
being considered under SEPA for thePlanned Development.

21. View obstruction and architectural style isnot regulated by zoning regulations or
addressed by the comprehensive plan except ina very general way. Both are subjective
issues and attempting to regulate themwithout clearstandards canresult in inconsistent
decisions. This isespecially the case for view obstruction given the topography ofmuch
ofthe City. The existing buildings and those proposed by this application meet building
height and all setback standards.

22. Density, although characterized as high bysome of the comment letters, is within the
definition ofmoderate density and conforms tothe comprehensive plan designation and
zoning standards. It is higher than the existing net density ofsturounding areas, but two
factors should beconsidered: The Moderate Density Residential land use designation of
the subject property is intended tohave a higher density than the Low Density Residential
designation ofsurrounding areas, and the surroimding areas are not yet fully developed,
with several vacant parcels and areas onexisting residential parcels that are large enough
to be subdivided into smaller lots.

23. Some comment letters contend that the variance andpreviously approved short plats do
notallow thedevelopment ofthese units oranything more than a duplex onthe subject
lot. However, thePlanning Commission decision recommending approval to theCity
Council andCity Administrator contains thefollowing note:

"Although requested todo so by theopponents of theproposed short plats, the
Planning Commission isnot recommending the imposition ofany conditions dictating
whattype of structures can be builton anyof the individual lots created, the
configurationof such structures,or any other conditions related to the constmctionof
structureson the lots basedupon speculation ofwhat may occurat the site. Thereis
no legal basis to do so at thistime. Because theproperty is within the R-2 zone, a
duplex may beconstructed on each lotconsistent withthe zoning designation. The
structures will go through theCity'spermitting processes to ensure compliance with
applicable developmentand buildingcodes. In the event Mr. Bowersseeks to
construct something that is not otherwise expressly permitted within the City's codes,
hewill berequired togo through review processes and through those processes there
may bethe imposition ofcertain conditions based upon what is actually presented as a
developmentproposal at that time."
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In accordance with this statement, the land use proposed by this application ispermitted
in the R-2 zone. Ifnot considered to be "expressly" permitted, it is subject to the required
review process thatprovides fortheimposition of conditions. This is consistent with the
statement made by the Planning Commission.

24. There is ashortage ofaffordable upscale rental housing units in the City. The design and
characteristics ofthe proposed units provide for this type ofhousing.

CONCLUSIONS

1. The project complies with the developments standards ofTitle 10, Selah Municipal Code.
Inparticular setback, height and lotcoverage standards are met.

2. The projectis consistentwiththe intentand characterof the R-2zoneand the Moderate
Density comprehensive plan designation including density.

3. Surfacing, arrangement, screening ofproposed structures and improvements are
compatible with existing and reasonably expected future development.

4. The present and future needs ofthe community will beadequately served by the proposed
development. The community as a whole will benefit rather than being injured. In
particular, the proposal helps tomeet a need for more upscale, affordable rental housing
in the community.

DECISION

Class 2 Review ofa multiple-family residential development consisting offive dwelling units
attached toan existing single-family dwelling is approved subject to thefollowing conditions:

1. Anaccess easement shall be established alongthe south property line for the proposed
"temporary fire turnaround" ontheboundary between thelotand theadjoining lot to the
southprior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

2. Proposedparkingareas (i.e., residential driveways) shall be constructed ofconcrete as
proposed by theapplication. The"temporary fire turnaround" shall behardsurfaced, 20
feet in width and constructed to Fire Code requirements. It has been assigned thename
"Whisper Way" for addressing purposes. A sign bearing thatname shall be installed to
assist emergency responders in finding and identifying the road.
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3. The applicant shall have one year from the date ofthis decision to complete the
authorized improvements and conform to the requirements. The completion date may be
extended in the manner provided for bythe municipal code.

Acopy ofthis Notice ofAdministrative Approval ofaClass 2 Use by the Administrative Official
is being mailed to the applicant and all persons responding to the initial Notice ofDevelopment
Application. This decision will be final and conclusive unless appealed by 5:00 P.M., June 29,
2015 inaccordance with Selah Municipal Code, Chapter 21.11. Any appeal filed must contain
specific factual objections and be accompanied by the $330.00 jqjpeal fee. Contact Thomas R.
Durant, Community Planner at(509) 698-7365 to read or ask about appeal procedures.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL: Donald C. Wayman

POSITION/TITLE: City Administrator

ADDRESS: 222 South Rushmore Road, Selah, Washington 98942

DATE: June 19,2015

SIGNATURE:
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HALVERSON NORTHWEST
LAW GROUP

June 26, 2015

Selah City Council
115 West Naches

Selah WA 98942

Re: Our Client/Appellant:
Matter:

Applicant:
Property Owner:

John and Helen Teske

Appeal of Final Administrative Approval of
Torkelson Class 2 Use Development (Selah
File No. 926.45.15-02)
Torkelson Construction, Inc.
Carl and Candy Torkelson

Raymofld G.Alexander
AdamlCAn^non

AlsnO.CampbeO
J.JayCatrell

James S. BUolt

Robert N. Faber

MartcEFidtes

CarterLFJetd
Ficdeifek N. Kalvetson*

Paul E. Hart*

KeT^J.Kolgate
Lawrence E.Manln*

TenyC.Schmalz«
Linda A Sellers

Michael F.ShInn

Sara L Watnns*

Stephen R.VViniree

VU» Qogcn BarMunier
ttycounul

Dear Mayor Gawlik and Council Members:

This letter will serve as the Notice of Appeal of our clients, John and Helen Teske, who reside at
182 Lancaster Road in Selah, Washington, of your decision dated June 19,2015, to approve a Class 2
use development for the above Applicant and Property Owner. This Appeal is being filed inaccordance
with the appeal procedures set forth in SMC 21.11, et seq., and includes the $330 appeal fee inthe
form of a check payable to the Cityof Selah (check no. 105172). The Teskes directly adjoin the
Torkelson project at its north property line and is one of the residential property owners most directly
affected by the development, and as such, clearlyhave the legal standing to file this Appeal. The
specific reasons for this Appeal and their opposition to the Class 2 use were set forth in a detailed letter
provided to the reviewing official priorto making a decision dated June 10,2015, a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- The Teskes believe the administrative officiars Findings and Decision dated June 19,2015, and/or the
processing of the application to be incorrect for the following reasons:

1) The reviewing official, Don Wayman, had a clear and extreme conflictof interest and should not
have issued a decision on the Class 2 application because he lives in the development at issue, has a
contractual relationship with the Applicant and Property Owner (they are his landlord), and on
information and belief, had ex-parte contacts about the development, which makes his approval of this
hotly contested development a violation of municipal law, including Washington's Appearance of
Fairness Doctrine (RCW 42.36, et seq.). In almost 30 years of land use practice, the undersigned has
never witnessed a reviewing official or member of a quasi-judicial bodyfail to recuse himselfinsuch a
circumstance, and in instead ignore the Doctrine in order to make a significantdiscretionary decision for
the development in which he lives for an applicant withwhom he has a contractual and financial
relationship. The decision to summarily approve the Class 2 use withouta hearing (which the City
readily admits is really part of a larger project) calls the entire process into question, forcing adjoining
homeowners to file expensive appeals for substantially the same development that is already under
parallel review. It is difficult to justify v\ihy the reviewing official chose not to exercise his discretion set
forth in SMC 10.06.040(6)(e) to refer the Class 2 application In which he had a direct conflictof interest
to the Planning Commission or, perhaps in this case, the Hearing Examiner who Is already in the
process of conducting an open-record hearing on an almost identical application from the same
developer. As legal counsel to the Teskes, we reserve the right to conduct limited discovery in the
appeal or quasi-judicial process to confirm the substance, time and date of ex-parte contacts between

N the reviewing official and the Applicant and Owner, the terms of their landlord/tenant relationship and
— halversonNW.com

HALVERSON | NORTHWEST LAW GROUP P.O.
Yakima Office: 40$ E. Lincoln Avenue | PCBox 22530 | Vakiina, WA 98907 | p)509.248.6030 | 0 509-453'688o
Sunnyside Office: 910 Franklin Avenue, Suite I | PO Box 210 | Sunnyside, WA 98944 | 9)509.837.5302 | 0509.837.2465
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any other Items that may lead to violations of applicable municipal law and Washington's Appearance
of Fairness Doctrine.

2) The application was not complete in accordance with Title 21.

3) The processing and approval of the application failed to comply with the procedural and
substantive aspects of the State Environmental PolicyAct (SERA). The application and proposed
development Was part of a larger proposal subject to SEPA whose applications were pending (a
planned development, rezone and plat). SEPA review should have been conducted In accordance with
local and state procedures before a decision was made. The reviewing official's Findings #13, to the
contrary, is not supported by any substantial evidence in the record and/or Is clearly erroneous: No
conditions wereImposed to mitigate the obvious compatibility Impacts on the Teskes' property, and the
processing and approval of the Class 2 use application clearly limits the choice pf reasonable .
alternatives of pending applications Involving the same property. Provisions of the Selah Municipal
Code clearly authorize the administrative official and Selah CityCouncil to Impose conditions on the
property and project, which among other Items, could limit the number of units on the property, limit the
height of units. Increase setbacks, create green spaces, require fencing, et cetera, all of which would be
precluded if the Class 2 use Is approved and the units are built.

4) The proposed 6-plex does not meet the definition of a "multi-family dwelling" under Appendix A
to the Selah zoning ordinance, and Instead is an illegalattempt by the Applicant to put six separate
townhouses on one lot. In a near Identical configuration to a pending planned development, rezone and
plat. Despite a nonfunctional closet connection, the project remains six separate buildings prohibited
on one lot under the zoning ordinance.

5) The proposed development does not make adequate provision for water, roads and other
Infrastructure Improvements to serve the development (SMC 10.06.060), including Allure to mitigate
traffic Impacts to Goodlander Road and the Intersection of Lancaster Road and Goodlander, and
approval and construction of a portion of the project limits the ability of the City to require widerand
more functional interior roads for the remaining portion of the project under review.

6) The Findings and Conclusions of the reviewing official in the decision failed to address and
comply with the review criteria for Ciass 2 use applications. Including those set forth in SMC
10.06.020(2), which expressly require conditions to "ensure compatibility and compliance with the
provisions of the zoning district and the goals and objectives and policies of the Comprehensive Plan,
and Ifnot, the Class 2 application must be denied." Given obvious compatibilityconflictswith adjoining,
low-density, R-1 neighborhoods, the reviewing official failed to impose a simple condition to mitigate the
material impacts of the development, environmental othenwise, to ensure compatibility of the
development with the existing neighboring land uses, including the Teskes' adjoining low-density R-1
use, to achieve the goals, objectives and policyof the Comprehensive Plan, and "to ensure that the
structure and areas proposed are surfaced, arranged and screened In such a manner that they are
compatible with and not detrimental to existing or reasonably expected future development of the
neighborhood ...". SMC 10.06.060(a)&(b).

7) Approval of the Class 2 use Is Inconsistent with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive
Plan, including Without limitation, failure to upgrade the character of existing residential neighborhoods
(Objective MSG 1) and failure to encourage residential development to approximate existing residential
densities and housing mix levels (Objective MSG 2), and any finding and conclusions to the contrary

_ are not supported by substantial evidence and/or are clearly erroneous.
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8) The Class 2 use constitutes an Illegal phased development where the project Applicant and
Owner Is trying to do incrementallywhat Is and should be subject to more advance or detailed review
under SEPA, and the planned development, rezone and plat ordinances of the City.

9) The decision on the Class 2 review should have been put on hold pending processing of the
application of the entire Torkelson Whispering View Estates project, which is awaiting completion of
SEPA, and an open-record public hearing before the Hearing Examiner.

10) Without limiting the generality of the prior grounds, Findings 13-24 are not supported by any
substantial evidence In the records and are incorrect, and all Conclusions 1-4 are clearly erroneous,
based on the record.

11) The Teskes reserve the right to supplement these reasons for appeal based upon a review of
the administrative record, which should indude the administrative record on the pending rezone and
plat.

For the reasons set forth above, the Teskes as Appellants, request that the decision of the
administrative offlcial be reversed and that the Class 2 use application be denied, or as an alternative
that the City Council reverse and repeal the decisiori and remand the Class 2 application for the
development of the record before the Hearing Examiner, usingthe same process as the Applicant's
and Owner's pending application for a planned development, rezoneand plat, and that a final dedsion
on the Class 2 use (or this Appeal) be made by Council at such time.

TheAppellants object to the bifurcated processimposed upon them by forcing them to appeal a
decision bythe same Applicant and Owner ofthesame development before SEPA is conducted and
the record is prepared. Asa matter ofjudicial economy-and adrninistrative.convenience, theTeskes
would expressly request the City Council acting in itsappellate and quasi-judicial capacity toassume
jurisdiction overthe appeal, and processthe Appeal contemporaneously with itsdecision making
authority on the other pending applications bythe Owner and Applicant. Building permits for that
portion of the Torkelson project approved by the administrative official should not be issued until all
appeals are resolved and decisions on the integrated, larger project are made.

Yours very truly,

HALVERSON NORTHWEST LAW GROUP P.C.

Mark E. Fickes

MEF:tia

Enclosure

CC: Dale NovobielskI, Selah City Clerk
John and Helen Teske
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June 10,2015

City of Selah Planning Department
Attention: Thomas R. burant, Community Planner
Attention: Donald C. Wayman, CityAdministrator
222 Rushmore Road

Selah WA 98942

Re: Our Client: Helen and John Teske
Matter Comments Opposing and Requesting Denial of

Toikelson's Application for Class 2 Review (File No.
926.62.15-01 and/or 926.45.15-02)

VIA HAND DELIVERY

' R3yTrcndG.A^xaiidef
AdaniK.And«nai

AlanO.Ciinipbcl

J.JayCano3
Janes S.EIOK

RebeitN.Fater

Mai)iE.FUas

CeitsrLneld
Findeiid N.HsKretson^

P»SEHb«+

Kslen J. Kbisats
•UmnbeEKIailh*

TenyC.Schmalzi-
UndaASelleni

liSdBdF.Shliin °
SaiaLWalUns*

StephililR.'VUnltee

'AkaOcgoiiBtrMonibcr
+0fCam3l

Dear Mr. DUrant and Mr. Wayman:

As the City Is aware, our office represents one pf the residential home owners most
directlyaffected by the proposed Torkelson development, John and HelenTeske, who .
reside at 182 Lancaster Road in Selah, Washington. The Teskes were surprised and
disappointed to see that the City has decided to process a Class 2 Use Application In an
attempt to biilld what, fundamentally. Is the same 48-unit townhouse development, while

. Torkelson's rezoheand planned development application still Is pending. This decision
Increases the complexity, expense to City and neighbors, and could result In
Inconsistent decisions and results. For the reasons which will be outlined In this letter,
theTeskes and others In the neighborhood believe this new application Is procedurally
and substantively defective, and should be denied, postponed, or at the very least, the
administrative official should allow the application to be reviewed at an open public
hearing before the Examiner, consolidating the processing of what is, essentially, the
same incompatible development.

the Teskes' continuing position is the rezone, planned development and Class 2 Use to
build asmany view-obscuring townhouses as torkelson can erect on his lots to the
detriment of the neighbors Is procedurally and substantively defective, and should be
denied. Attached to this letter as Exhibit Aare the Teskes' written commentsopposing .
the Whispering View Estates planned development, dated March 29, March 30, and
June 10, 2015. The same procedural defects, environmental Impactsand compatibility
Issues are present In the Class 2 Application which require its denial.

Procedurally, this applicant Is making a mockery of the City of Sejah zoning ordinance.
Planning Department, and possibly the revlev\nng official.. The applicantobviously feels
emboldenedisy a similar 24-unlt development in South Selah that resulted in years of .
litigation between the City, the neighborhood and the applicant. However, there are
procedural and compatibility differences In this larger, denser development next to the
high school and low-density R-1 development, which should result in its denial. An
aesthetic or non-functional closet connection should not magically.turn six, free
standing, single-family buildings into a 'multi-family dwelling" as defined jn the City's

: ^^ — halversonhW.com
HALVERSON' 1NORTHWEST LAW GROUP P.C.
YakiinaOffice:40sE. Lincoln Avenue I PbBox usso I Yakima,WA 98907 I p)$09.2.;8.6030 I f)so9*4S3-fi8Bo
Sunnyside Office: 910 Franklin Avenue, Suite i | FO Box 110 | Sunnyside, WA 98944 | p)s09.837.53oa | f)s09.837.a465



June 10,2015
Cityof Selah Planning Department
Page 2

zoning ordinance (or at least it should not under any reasonable interpretation designed
to protect Selah's residential neighborhoods). Based on the Site Plan attached to the
Class 2 Notice, it is the Teskes' position that the proposed 6-plex is notan "apartrhent"
or "multi-family c/welling" which Is even entitled to Class 2 review, but Is simply an illegal
attempt by the applicant to put six separate townhouses on one lot, inan almost
identical configuration to its pending planned development (requiring environmental
review, a rezone and plat, as it should).

Even if the.City elects to processthisquestionable Class2 Use Application, itshould be
denied, condib'oned or changed for obviouscompatibility reasons. Class 2 uses are
not allowed outright. Selah Municipal Code recognizes that a Class 2 use may be
incompatible at a particular location. If a Class 2 application cannot be adequately
conditioned, it shall be denied. SMC .10.06.020. The reviewing official (or, in this
case, as will be outlined below), the examiner or planning commission- after a,public
hearing - has "broad authority" to impose special condiUons or, ultimately, deny
incompatible Class 2 Use Applications. See, SMC 10.06.060(a) and (b). Ifcramming
48 townhouse units on four acres across from the high school, next to high-quality, low-
density, residential zones cannot meet the criteria fora rezone, platand planned
development, the same project should be denied for compatibility concerns by the
reviewing official where it has, functionally, the same footprint and impactson the
neighborhood.

The applicant's attempt at bifurcated processing of multiple applications for substantially
the same development are putting burdens on the Cityand neighborhood that should
not be allowed. The submittal of the Class 2 Use Application seems to be an admission
from this applicant that the.chance of success on the rezone and planned development
are slim, following completion of appropriate SEPA review for the development (\^ich is
still pending). After receiving notice ofthe public hearing, the Teskeswill be filing a.
legal brief demonstrating that the48-unit planned development does not meet the legal
criteria and is incompatible with the neighborhood for many of the same reasons the
Examinerrecommended denial (and the Council accepted the Examiner's
recommendation) for the Somerset II development (See File Nos. 912.42.14-05 and
94.42.14-04). In fact, before, making any decision, the Teskes would specifically '
request the reviewing official and/of the Examiner or Planning Commission (whoshould
be making this decision) specifically review the Examiner's written recommendation in
the Somerset II case, which demonstrates why dense townhouse developments on
small lots are inconsistent with low-density residential neighborhoods. For
convenience, a true and correct copy of the Examiner's Decision is attached to this
letter as Exhibit B,

Before summarizing additional reasons why the Torkelson's Class 2 Application should
be denied, the Teskes are asking the current City Manager, acting as ttie reviewing
official, Mr. Don Wayman, to exercise his express authority to refer this Class 2
Application to the Hearing Examiner under SMC 10.06.040(6), and that its processing
be consolidated with the applicant's rezone application and plat for substantially the
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same development. Because he lives in the Torkelson development under review, the
reviewing official, Don Wayman, also should legally be precluded from making a
decision on the Torkelson Class 2 Application because of potentialviolations of.
Washington's Appearance of Fairness Doctrine ROW 42.36, et seq.

Procedural Defects and Request for Consolidated Processing

It is clear from the applicant's.Class 2 Application (and the City's own notice) that
Torkelson's goal is to build 48 townhouse units on the property he recently bought from

~ the Bowers family, whether done at opce through a planned development, plat and
rezone, or done through eight Class 2 Applications (trying to corinect sb( or more
separate, single-family towiihouses together on his eight lots), the results andimpact
on the neighborhood are the same. There already is a quasi-judicial process started
and initiated by this applicant, which actually is the properwayto process such a large,
dense development. Even if there is nota legal impediment toa single applicant
processirig two applications on the same property at the same tirpe, the reviewing
official should simply exercise his express authority under the municipal code to refer
the Class 2 Application to the Examiner for purposes ofconducting a public heanng and
rendering a decision on the proposal, unless the reviewing officiai Is prepared to deny
the Application outright. See, SMC 10.06.040(6)(e).

Our clients (and the neighborhood) believe that referral to the Examiner for decision
making authority Is required by Washington's Appearance of Fairness Doctrine,
because itwould be Inappropriate forSelah's administrative officiai (Don Wayman) to
make a decision directlyinvolving the development and home which he lives. Based on
information and belief, Mr. Wayman currently resides inone of the Torkelson townhouse
units already constmcted on the property, and his landlord is, in fact, the applicant in
order to maintain the Integrity of the.Class 2 reviewprocess, referring the Class 2
Application for consolidated processing by the Examiner is the only proper result.

No action should be taken on the Class 2 Application before the almost identical
application for a rezone and plat is processed. Any process or decision on the Class2
Use Application should be referred to the Hearing Examiner for purpose of conducting a
public hearing, and rendering a decision on a proposalwith the obvious compatibility
impacts of Torkelson's Whispering View Estates project.

The Torkelson Class 2 Application Should be Denied.

First, the Application should notbe processed because the development as proposed
does not meet the definition of a multi-family dwelling under the Selah zoning ordinance.
See, Appendix A to SMC. A multi-family dwelling by definition Is limited to a "single
building." Connecting six separate townhouse residences by a non-structural closet
with no shared commonwalls does not change.this fact. The owner/developer knows
he cannot put six separate single-family homes on one lot, so he proposes to connect
them with a cheap, non-functional closet connection for the sole purpose of
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circumventing restrictions in the zoning code. Ina 2009 ruling by the YaklmaCounty
Superior Court where this same developer made the same argument, the Court
determined that connecting what othenvise were free-standing, singie-family townhouse
structures by an overhang did not tum them into"muiti-famiiy dweilings" under Selah's
zoning code when the Court heid:.

"Buiidingswere connected by a non-structurai causeway that appears
cosmetic and has no structurai utility. The connecting artifice serves no
structural purpose or utility and Is not designed to improve iiveability of the
separate building."

A copy of Judge Hackett's January 9,2009, ruling is attached as ExhibitC for the
reviewing official's and the Hearing Examiner's review.

The Application as presented does not meet the standards for Class 2 review approval
and should be denied by the reviewing official. Torkeison's new Class 2 Use
Application obviously vvill be "Phase I" of the Whispering View Estates project. In other
words, what this developer clearly is trying to do - ifand when his planned development
and rezone is denied (which it should be) - is simply asking the City to approve a Class
2 review for six units on each of the same eight lots, constructing the same
development in phases, where the onlydifference is connecting the single-family
townhouses with the non-structural closet connections. The compatibility, cosmetic,
traffic and environmental Impacts are all the same. To quote an overused, but
appropriate expression, even with "lipstick," the project is stiii a "pig."

Selah's municipal code recognizes the Class 2 uses may be incompatible at a particular
location, and ifthey cannot be adequately conditioned, they shall be denied. SMC
10.06.020. This is clearly the case with Mr. Torkeison's latest attempt to maximize the
number of townhouse units that can be squished onto a piece of property he owns.
Under the Selah Municipal Code, the reviewing official deciding Class 2 review
applications must make specific written findings that "the present and future
needs of the community will be adequately served by the proposed development,
and the community as a whole will.be benefitted rather than Injured." SMC
10.06.040(8)(A). ..

The official (and/or the Examiner in this case) also has the power to deny the
application or impose conditions to comply with development criteria, to mitigate
material impacts, to ensure compatibility of the development with existing neighboring
Jand uses, and adjoining districts, and to ensure that structures and areas are surfaced,
arranged and screened in such a manner to be compatible and not detrimental to the
neighborhood, and achieve the intents and goals ofthe Comprehensive Plan. See,
SMC 10.06.060(a). These general criteria are similar in nature to what Torkelsoii must
show to have a rezone or planned development approved. Ifprovided an opportunity to
present Information and evidence at a hearing, the Teskes and surrounding residential
home owners will be able to clearly demonstrate the following:
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(1) The proposal is not compatible and not in harmony with the surrounding area
because it allows way too many units (In this case, sbc units on a 23,000 square
foot lot), It blocks the view and the units tower over adjoining residences, its
development Is served by substandard streets, and the box-like townhouse
structures specifically designed for non-owner occupied use simply do hotfit in
with the neighborhood at the requested density and design;

(2) The proposed developmentviolates many goals and objectives of the
Comprehensive Plan, including failure to encourage economicgrowth (Objective
LU.GM 3), failure to upgrade the character of existing residential neighborhoods
(Objective HSG 1), and failure to.encourage residential development to
approximate existing residential densities and housing mix levels (Objective
HSG2);

(3) The publicfacilities and roads are Inadequate, as dense developmentsuch as
theone proposed should beserved by public streets, not substandard privke
roads, and at its obviouslyIntended full build-out, road improvements along
Goodlander will not be adequate, including sidewalks, bus stops and the lackof a
turning lane; and

(4) Present and future needs of. the community (which Includes the surrounding
neighborhood)will not be adequately served by the development, and the
community as a whole will be harmed rather than benefited. In express
contradiction to the required finding to approve a Class 2 review. See SMC
10.06.040(8)(A):

The Teskes and the neighborhood believe a development of this size should not be
served by a 20-foot private road on a 26-footeasement. They do not understand v\rtiy
the Cityof Selah's Public Works Department does not feel the same. The City
subdivision ordinance has an express provision that normally requires each and every
lot to be served by a city street, which would, require 50 feet of right-pfrway and 32 feet
of paved surface, in addition to other improvements. This developer received a
variance only to serve an 8-lot short plat with a maximum of 15 or 16 units (See,
City of Selah File No. 913.45.14-04). At that time. City council had reservations as to
whether or not such a small private road was suitable to serve even eight lots. The
record is clear that the variance granted by the Citywas not approved to serve a 48-unit
townhouse city, which is now being proposed.

The applicant's proposal - even for a Class 2 review- should be reviewed In the
context of a .48-unit townhouse development at full build out. ifthe City will not enforce
and require citystreets (with curbs, gutters, sidewalks and adequate room foron-street
and off-streetparking) in the context of a 48-unit townhouse development, itwill set an
unnecessary and unwarranted precedent that all developers will pointto to avoidwider,
more efficient (but more expensive) infrastructure improvements. Of course, ifthis
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applicant had to meet normal road development standards (which were, in part,
designed to protect and make developments more compatible with the surrounding
neighborhoods), he could not put as many units on the property as proposed. This is

, why cities have subdivision and development standards.

Neitherhis plat nor a series of related Class 2 use applications should be approved
without the requirement that he dedicate sufficient right-.of-way to build a public street,
now that his development Intentions are known. Mostdevelopments even close to this
size would have widerstreets with at least two access points to a public road^ Of
course, Torkelson has made widening the road more difficult by building existing, single-
family units that immediatelyabut the road. This should not matter, as the applicant
himself has caused the problem. Whether It be roads. Impervious surface, site
screening or lot size, this developer and development seeks to maximize the number of
units on his prpperty to the detrimentof the neighborhood. This Is something the City of
Selah and Its normal development standards should be designed to protect against.
This applicant Is not entitled to what amounts to a second variance to serve a larger,
denser. Incompatibledevelopment by a private road.

In his application, the developer - and at times Itseems the City- incorrectly states that
multi-family dwellings consistent with density standards must be approved. This simply
is not true for the reasons set forth, above. As the Examiner and the City Itself noted
recently in the .Somerset II decision, maximum densities allowed under the
Comprehensive Plan are just that - maximum densities allowed, not targets; and

• developments that are not compatible with the Comprehensive Plan, neighboring land
uses, or that do not otherwise meet the standards in the zoning ordinance should be
denied.

This applicant has little hope of receiving approval of a rezone and planned
development in lightof the Somerset II decision, and because this even denser and
more incompatible development falls to meet the review criteria. Ke should not be able
to achieve the same results through a series of related Class 2 use applications. Inthis
case, the City itself has adrnitted that this Class 2 Application is "part of a larger
project consisting of a series of actions ...". This is why an upfront environmental .
review should be completed, the Application should be reviewed and consolidated with
the pending applications for a rezo.ne and planned development and, ultimately, should

. be determined following an Examiner's recommendation and decision by the City
Council. Development standards should be applied based on the whole project, not xi
unit phases where the owner's intentions are clear. The reviewing official should not
take any action contrary to the zoning code or which undercuts that ability of the
adjoining property- owners to have their concerns heard and considered by the ultimate
decision-rriaking authority - In thiscase, the City Council.

In this case, the City has elected to accept an application for a Class 2 review with a
larger project and development application pending. The adjoining landowners,
including the Teskes, believe this to be inappropriate. Contrary to the recitations inthe
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City's Notice, the proposal (a 6-unlt, multi-famiiy project) is. in reality, six, illegal, single-
family residences connected by a non-structural artifice (one that does have adverse
environmental impacts and does limit the choice of reasonable alternatives), ifa
Class 2 use was approved, Torkeison could, inessence, build in phases the same 48-
unit dense development out of the exact same footprint that Counciland the Examiner
are likely to find inconsistent vwth the surrounding neighborhoods and Comp Plan when
a decision on the plat and rezone are made. Such a result would be ridiculous.

It id a reviewing official's Job to interpret and apply the zoning code in a fair and
consistent manner. In this case, ifthe deveioprrient failsas a rezone and plat, as a
matter of law Itshould fail as a Class 2 review ifthe footprint and impacts on the
adjoining, low-density, residential neighborhoods do not change.

This letter should be considered the initial comments on the Class 2 use proposal from
the adjoining landowners and John and HelenTeske. The Class 2 Application should
not have been accepted as complete.under a reasonable interpretation of the zoning
code. However, because it has been and because the City admits that it is a part of a
larger project, any decision and processing of the Class 2 Use Application from
Torkeison Construction should be referred to the Hearing Examiner to be processed
with the pending rezone and plat.

Yours very truly,

HALVERSON.NORTJHWEST LAW GROUP P.C.

Mark E. Rckes

MEF;tia

Enclosures

CC with end: Bob Noe, Selah City Attorney
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Exhibit 9 Approximate
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Binder.
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